**GEL** Engineering of NC INC problem solved

an affiliate of The GEL Group INC

# HYDRAULIC LIFT AND HYDRAULIC FLUID UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

# 1381 Piney Green Road, Parcel #149 TIP # U-3810, WBS Element #35801.1.1 Onslow County

North Carolina Department of Transportation Geotechnical Engineering Unit 1589 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1589

February 24, 2012

### HYDRAULIC LIFT AND HYDRULIC FLUID UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

## 1381 Piney Green Road, Parcel 149 TIP # U-3810, WBS Element # 34799.3.2 Onslow County

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Section	Subject	Page
	Signature Page	ii
	Executive Summary	iii
1.0	Introduction	1
	1.1 Project Background	1
	1.2 Site Characteristics	2
2.0	Closure Procedures	3
	2.1 Offsite Disposal of Removed Lifts, Residual Liquids,	
	And Excavated Soil	4
	2.2 Soil Sampling and Analysis	4
3.0	Conclusions and Recommendations	5
<u>Figures</u>		
1	Site Location Map	

2 Site Map Showing Locations of Hydraulic Lifts and Hydraulic Fluid USTs Removed on January 12-13, 2012

#### Appendices

- I Photographs
- II Copies of Disposal Manifests
- III Certificates of Analysis and Chain of Custody Record for Soil Samples

#### **Signature Page**

This document, entitled *Hydraulic Lift and Hydraulic Fluid Underground Storage Tank Closure Report* has been prepared for the North Carolina Department of Transportation-Geotechnical Engineering Unit-GeoEnvironmental Section. It has been prepared by Mr. Andrew D. Eyer, L.G. for the exclusive use of the North Carolina Department of Transportation. It has been prepared in accordance with accepted quality control practices and has been reviewed by the undersigned.

GEL ENGINEERING OF NC, INC. an Affiliate of The GEL Group, Inc. 100000 HODDER ROLA ANDR ANDR Andrew D. Eyer, L.G. Senior Project Manager 02-24-12

Date

GEL Engineering of NC, Inc. an Affiliate of The GEL Group, Inc.

#### HYDRAULIC LIFT AND HYDRULIC FLUID UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

#### 1381 Piney Green Road, Parcel 149 TIP # U-3810, WBS Element # 34799.3.2 Onslow County

#### **Executive Summary**

On January 12-13, 2012, GEL supervised the removal and closure of two hydraulic fluid USTs and three hydraulic lifts from the location of a demolished auto repair facility (Piney Road Tire & Auto) at 1381 Pine Green Road in Onslow County, North Carolina. Since neither the USTs nor the three lifts were regulated USTs, there was no requirement for closure in accordance with North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) UST closure regulations.

The two USTs and two of the hydraulic lifts (Lift 1 and Lift 2) did not indicate any evidence of a release, and all four units were undamaged. Therefore, no soil samples were collected for analysis. Stained soil was observed surrounding the top of the Lift 3 in-ground cylinder, so all visibly stained soil (approximately 12 tons) was removed and transported to a North Carolina licensed offsite facility for disposal. Soil samples were collected from the four sidewalls and bottom of the excavation and analyzed for diesel range organics (DRO).

The detected DRO concentrations in all five confirmation soil samples exceed the NCDENR action level of 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Therefore, impacted soil remains in the former location of Lift 3, based on the detected DRO concentrations. It is our understanding that this area will undergo construction as part of NCDOT's planned right-of-way expansion. GEL recommends that remaining impacted soil in the vicinity of the former location of Lift 3 be removed at that time, and that confirmation samples be collected for analysis of DRO to confirm removal of the impacted soil.

GEL Engineering of NC, Inc. an Affiliate of The GEL Group, Inc.

#### HYDRAULIC LIFT AND HYDRULIC FLUID UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT

1381 Piney Green Road, Parcel 149 TIP # U-3810, WBS Element # 34799.3.2 Onslow County

### **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

An abandoned structure located on the property at 1381 Piney Green Road (Parcel 149) in Onslow County, North Carolina (formerly Piney Green Tire & Auto, as shown in Photograph 1 in Appendix I) was being demolished by the North Carolina Department of Transportation's (NCDOT's) contractor in November 2011 as part of NCDOT's planned widening of Piney Green Road. The contractor encountered three in-ground hydraulic lifts during the demolition. Two of the lifts (Lift 1 and Lift 2) appeared to have been used when the facility was in operation, and the third lift (Lift 3) was an older, single cylinder lift that had apparently been abandoned and plugged. The three lifts are shown in Photograph 2. Following the removal of the structure, GEL Engineering of NC, Inc. (GEL) was requested by NCDOT to remove the three hydraulic lifts and a hydraulic fluid underground storage (UST) that was suspected to be present near the lifts.

#### **1.1 Project Background**

Prior to the hydraulic lift and UST removal activities at the site, GEL contacted the Wilmington Regional Office of the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) to inquire about procedures to follow in closing a hydraulic fluid UST. NCDENR stated that hydraulic fluid USTs are non-regulated USTs and, therefore, not required to be closed in accordance with NCDENR UST closure regulations. However, if evidence of a release from the UST is observed, NCDENR indicated that soil surrounding the UST must be overexcavated and confirmation soil samples must be collected for analysis of diesel range organics (DRO).

As discussed in Section 1.4 below, two hydraulic fluid USTs were removed from the site by GEL's subcontractor, and there was no evidence of a release from either UST or its piping. Two of the hydraulic lifts (Lift 1 and Lift 2) were removed, and they also

GEL Engineering of NC, Inc. an Affiliate of The GEL Group, Inc.

showed no evidence of a release. However, soil staining was observed beneath the pad of Lift 3, surrounding lift's subsurface cylinder, near the top of the cylinder.

GEL notified NCDENR's Wilmington Regional Office of the observed release and actions taken to address the release. NCDENR requested GEL to submit a report to NCDENR's UST Section at the Wilmington Regional Office summarizing the lift removal and soil remediation activities.

### **1.2 Site Characteristics**

The former lifts and hydraulic fluid USTs at the site were located wholly within the NCDOT newly acquired right-of-way (ROW) at Parcel 149, along the north side of Piney Green Road in Onslow County, North Carolina, as shown on Figure 1, an excerpt from the USGS 7.5-minute Quadrangles for Kellum and Camp Lejeune, North Carolina.

The site is in an unincorporated, developed area in Onslow County. Surrounding land uses consist primarily of light commercial development and single family and residences. Based on Figure 1, the elevation of the site is approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (MSL).

The site is located approximately 6 miles east of the center of Jacksonville, North Carolina. This area is located in the Coastal Plain physiographic province of North Carolina. The land surface of the area is characterized by nearly level, and gently sloping, well drained soils. Coastal Plain geology in the vicinity of the site is characterized by undifferentiated post-Miocene interbedded sand and clay terrace deposits overlain by aqueous and aeolian deposits of marine and non-marine origin (USGS, 1955).

The United States Department of Agriculture's *Soil Survey of Onslow County, North Carolina* (1992) maps the area as Goldsboro-Urban Land Complex (GpB), typically composed of fine sandy loam grading to sandy clay loam with depth, and Craven Fine Sandy Loam (CrC), which is typically composed of fine sandy loam interstratified with clay. The soils encountered at the site during the hydraulic lift and hydraulic fluid UST closures consisted predominantly of tan/orange/brown clayey, silty sand and sandy clay to depths of 6 feet below land surface (bls).

GEL Engineering of NC, Inc. an Affiliate of The GEL Group, Inc.

Based on Figure 1, the elevation of the site is approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The nearest perennial surface water body to the site is an unnamed tributary of Little Northeast Creek, which is located approximately 500 feet northwest of the site. Based on the topographic map in Figure 1, the groundwater flow direction underlying the area in the vicinity of the site is most likely northwesterly towards the unnamed tributary of Northeast Creek.

### 2.0 CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

Hydraulic fluid USTs #001 and #002 were removed from the locations shown in Figure 2 and in Photograph 2 on January 12, 2012. The exposed tops of both tanks were identified during GEL's reconnaissance of the area in the vicinity of Lifts 1, 2, and 3 (see Photograph 3). Each UST was approximately 5 feet long and 1.2 feet in diameter (40gallon capacity), and constructed of metal encased with fiberglass, as shown in Photograph 4. Prior to removal of the USTs, approximately 15 gallons of a hydraulic fluid/water mixture was removed from each tank using a vacuum truck. No indications of a release or damage to either UST were noted when they were removed. Therefore, no soil samples were collected for analysis.

Lift 1 and Lift 2 were removed from the locations shown in Figure 2 and Photograph 2 on January 12, 2012. Each lift consisted of two in-ground, enclosed steel telescoping cylinders, approximately 8 feet long (collapsed) and 1 foot in diameter (see Photograph 5). Prior to removal of Lift 1 and Lift 2, a total of approximately 140 gallons of a hydraulic fluid/water mixture was removed from the four cylinders using a vacuum truck, as shown in Photograph 5. No indications of a release or damage to the cylinders for either hydraulic lift were noted when they were removed. Therefore, no soil samples were collected for analysis.

Lift 3 (see Photographs 6 and 7) was an in-ground, enclosed steel, single telescoping cylinder that was plugged at the surface of the cylinder and probably no longer in use when the facility was operating prior to demolition. It was approximately 8 feet long and 1 foot in diameter. Prior to removal of Lift 3, approximately 20 gallons of hydraulic fluid was removed from the cylinder using a vacuum truck. Stained soil was **GEL Engineering of NC, Inc.** *an Affiliate of The GEL Group, Inc.* 

observed near the top of the cylinder as it was being excavated, as shown in Photograph 7. However, there were no indications of damage or leaks from the cylinder. All visibly stained soil was excavated to a depth of approximately 4 feet below land surface and loaded onto a dump truck for offsite disposal.

## 2.1 Offsite Disposal of Removed Lifts and USTs, Residual Liquids, and Excavated Soil

Following their removal, Lifts 1, 2, and 3, and USTs #001 and #002 were transported to A&D Environmental's facility in High Point, North Carolina for recycling. A copy of the manifest for the lifts and USTs is provided in Appendix II.

A total of 187 gallons of hydraulic fluid and water was removed from UST#001, UST #002, and Lifts 1, 2, and 3 using a vacuum truck. The liquids were transported to A&D Environmental's facility in High Point, North Carolina for disposal. A copy of the manifest for the residual liquids disposal is provided in Appendix II.

A total of 11.88 tons of impacted soil was excavated during removal of Lift 3 and disposed off site. The soil was transported to Oak Hill Farms in Autryville, North Carolina for disposal by A&D Environmental. A copy of the manifest for the soil disposal is provided in Appendix II.

## 2.2 Soil Sampling and Analysis

A sample of the stained soil excavated during the removal of Lift 3 was collected on January 12, 2012, and analyzed by SGS Laboratories in Wilmington, North Carolina for diesel range organics (DRO) using EPA Method 3550. In addition, soil samples were collected from each sidewall and the bottom of the excavation on January 13, 2012, following the removal of all visibly stained soil. All five samples were analyzed for DRO by EPA Method 3550.

The analytical results for the analyzed soil samples are provided in Appendix III. DRO was detected at a concentration of 25,400 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the sample of stained soil ("Stockpile") collected from excavated soil removed from Lift 3.

DRO was detected in the post-excavation soil samples collected from the Lift 3 excavation at the following concentrations:

Soil Sample ID	Concentration (mg/kg			
S-1 (bottom of excavation)	129			
S-2 (north sidewall)	102			
S-3 (east sidewall)	135			
S-4 (south sidewall)	66.3			
S-5 (west sidewall)	141			

### 3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

On January 12-13, 2012, GEL supervised the removal and closure of two hydraulic fluid USTs and three hydraulic lifts from the location of a demolished auto repair facility (Piney Road Tire & Auto) at 1381 Pine Green Road in Onslow County, North Carolina. Since neither the USTs nor the three lifts were regulated USTs, there was no requirement for closure in accordance with NCDENR UST closure regulations.

The two USTs and two of the hydraulic lifts (Lift 1 and Lift 2) did not indicate any evidence of a release, and all four units were undamaged. Therefore, no soil samples were collected for analysis. Stained soil was observed surrounding the top of the Lift 3 in-ground cylinder, so all visibly stained soil (approximately 12 tons) was removed and transported to a North Carolina licensed offsite facility for disposal. Soil samples were collected from the four sidewalls and bottom of the excavation and analyzed for diesel range organics (DRO).

The detected DRO concentrations in all five confirmation soil samples exceed the NCDENR action level of 10 mg/kg. Therefore, impacted soil remains in the former location of Lift 3, based on the detected DRO concentrations. It is our understanding that this area will undergo construction as part of NCDOT's planned right-of-way expansion (see Figure 2). GEL recommends that remaining impacted soil in the vicinity of the former location of Lift 3 be removed at that time, and that confirmation samples be collected for analysis of DRO to confirm removal of the impacted soil.

GEL Engineering of NC, Inc. an Affiliate of The GEL Group, Inc.

FIGURES





## **APPENDIX I**

## PHOTOGRAPHS



Photograph 1: View looking northwest at Parcel 149 in November 2010 when facility was in operation.



Photograph 2: View looking west at hydraulic Lift 1, Lift 2, and Lift 3, and locations of hydraulic fluid USTs #001 and #002 prior to removal and after demolition of Piney Green Tire & Auto building.



Photograph 3: View looking northeast at UST #001 prior to removal.



Photograph 4: View looking northwest at UST #002 during removal.



Photograph 5: View looking north at removal of liquid contents in one of two cylinders in Lift 1.



Photograph 6: View looking down at Lift 3 prior to removal.



Photograph 7: View looking northwest at Lift 3 during removal. Sidewalls show stained soil.



Photograph 8: View looking north at backfilled and compacted hydraulic lift and hydraulic fluid UST removal area.

## **APPENDIX II**

Manifests



**Environmental Services, Inc.** 

P.O. Box 484 • High Point, NC • Phone (336) 434-7750 • FAX (336) 434-7752

# TANK DISPOSAL MANIFEST

1) Tank Owner/Authorized Representative	Name and Mailing Address Nic. Dot 1381 Piney Green Jackson Ville, N	n Rd.
2) Tank Owner/Authorized Representative	Phone#:	
3) Description Of Tanks: <u>Tank No.</u> <u>Capacity</u> <u>1599al</u> <u>25509al</u>	Previous Contents <u>C</u> Hydrafic oll Hydrafic oll	
4) Tank Owner/Authorized Representative anks have been removed from the premise - NOTZEN EFEZ FOR NOD Printed/Typed Name	Certification: The undersigned certifies that the es of the lank owner.	e above listed storage
5) Transporter: The undersigned certifies Environmental and Industrial Services, 2 Guy Sum mess Printed yped Name	that the above listed storage tanks have been tran 2718 Uwharrie Road, Archdale, N.C. 27263.	sported to A&D <u> 011313</u> Month/Day/Year
<ul> <li>6) Disposal Certification: The undersigned into scrap pieces and accepted by the met</li> <li>Recycling Facility: <u>A+D Eovire</u></li> </ul>	d certifies that the above-named storage tank(s) h tal recycling facility. A $M \in \mathcal{M} \subset \mathcal{M}$	ave been cut
Frisch Mc Manus Printed/Typed Name	E D. MMomm Signature	1 - 16 - 12 Month/Day/Year

Ъ	A&	D Er	viron	menta	al Serv	/ices	В	ill of L	adir	ng / M	ateri	al Mani	fest	
A&D Jo 64	b No: 240		Generato	or ID Numbe	er	Pag	ge 1 of	Emergenc 800-	y Respon <b>434-77</b>	se Phone 50	Trackir	ng Number	158	17
Genera	tor's Nam	e and M	ailing Addre	ess NC De	15116		Generator's	site addres	s (if differ	ent from m	ailing add	dress)		
			134	piney	Green	Rd								
			Jac	KSONV	nie, Ra	1.								
Tra	nsporter	1 2	Compa	ny Name		A&D Env	ironment	al Servic	es, Inc.			US EPA ID No:	NCD9862	23222
Tra	nsporter	1 2	Compa	ny Name		A&D Env	ironment	al Servic	00 (SC)			US FPA ID No:	SCD9875	598331
	Designated F	acility		Designated Fa	cility	Design	ated Facility		Desian	ated Facility		Designa	ted Eacility	
A&D En Service: 2718 Uw Archdal 336-434 NCD986	vironmen s, Inc. /harrie Rc e, NC 272 -7750 232221	tal bad 63	A&D En Service 3149 Le Burling 336-229 NCR000	vironmenta s, Inc. ar Drive ton, NC 272 -0058 1138628	15	A&D Environr Services (SC) 1915 Brentwo High Point, NG 336-882-8000 NCR00000250	nental , LLC od Street C 27260	A&D Servi 1741 Lexir 803-9 SCD9	Environn ces (SC), Calks Fe Igton, SC 957-9175 98759833	nental LLC rry Road 29073	A8 Se 30 Ma 80 SC	D Environmen rivices (SC), LL 5 B South Main auldin, SC 2966 3-967-3500 CR000765677	tal C Street 2	
HM	Hazard	lous Mat	erials Shipp	ing Name ar	nd Descriptio	n (if applicable	)	No.	Туре	QTY	Wt/Vol	Profile Numb	er	
	NO	V He	a zaro	tous 1	nater	a15		0-6	DT	5				
			<b>.</b>											
			Petrole	um Produc	ts for Recy	cle		No.	Туре	ΟΤΥ	Wt/Vol	Profile Number		
X	NA1993	Diesel fu	uel, 3, III			ERG#	128		1)00	GIT	WU VOI	1 Tome (Vulliber		
X	UN1203	, Fuel oil	(NO.1,2,4,5 o e, 3, 11	r 6), 3, III		ERG#	128							
Х	NA1270	Petroleu	m Oil, 3, III			ERG#	128							
ым	No	Tuno	Eat MA	Unive	ersal Waste L	amps, Batteries	s, Ballasts, a	nd Electroni	ics for Red	cycle				
X	NO.	туре	ESI. WI.	Count	RQ, UN280	9, Mercury conta	e and Descri ained in manu	ption (if appl ifactured arti	cles, 8, III	ERG# 172	Mercury	nmon Name	Discre	pancy
X					RQ, UI	N2809, Mercury, 8	8, III		EI	RG# 172	moreary	Mercury		
X					HQ, UN UN280	<ol> <li>N3432, Polychlori</li> <li>Batteries, wet.</li> </ol>	nated biphen nonspillable.	yls, solid, 9, II 8, III	E	RG# 171	TSCA Exem	pt PCB Lamp Ballasts		
X					UN279	4, Batteries, wet,	filled with aci	d, 8, III	E	RG# 154	Lead	Acid Batteries		
<u>X</u>					UN279	5, Batteries, wet, 0, Lithium batteri	filled with alk	ali, 8, 111	El	RG# 154	Wet N	iCad Batteries		
X					UN3028, Bat	teries, dry, conta	ining potassiu	ım hydroxide	solid, 8, III	ERG# 154	Alka	line Batteries		
X				-	UN3028, Bat	teries, dry, conta	ining potassi	m hydroxide	solid, 8, III	ERG# 154	NiC	ad Batteries		
					Universal Wa	iste Lamps (Not I	DOT-Regulate	ed per 49 CFI	7 173.164(	e) e)	Fluoresc	cent lamps 4' or <		<del>(</del> )
		_			Universal Wa	ste Lamps (Not I	DOT-Regulate	ed per 49 CFF	7 173.164(	e)	Circula	ar/U-tube lamps		
					Universal Wa	iste Lamps (Not I iste Lamps (Not I	DOT-Regulate	ed per 49 CFF	3 173 164(	e)	Con	npact Lamps		
			-1		Universal Wa	ste Lamps (Not I	DOT-Regulate	ed per 49 CFF	R 173.164(e	e)	HID/N	///UV Lamps		
8					Universal Wa	ste Lamps (Not [	DOT-Regulate	ed per 49 CFF	R 173.164(e	9)	Incand	descent Lamps		
					Electro	onic Equipment for	Recycle (N	ot DOT-Regu	lated)		Non-PC	B Light Ballasts		
Generator applicable	's Certificati regulations of	on: This is the Depar	to certify that t tment of Transp	he above-name ortation. I furthe	d materials are p r certify that non	properly classified, on the materials id	described, pack	aged, marked,	and labeled	, and are in pro	oper conditio	on for transportation a	according to	o the
unless spe	cifically identi	fied above	the materials co	ontain less than	1,000 ppm total h	nalogens and do no	t contain quanti	fiable levels (2p	pm) of PCBs	as defined by	EPA 40 CFF	Parts 279 and 761.	e state law,	апо
lenerator s/c		пеалтуре		1100		Sig	nature	1				Month	Day	Year
ansporter 1	ر_ح این Printed / T∦r	EC bed Name	10.0	NCD	01	Sig	nature	) h	$\gamma^{-}$			Month	23 1 Day	Year
ransporter 2	Printed / Typ	ed Name				Sig	nature					Month	Day	Year
iscrepancy li	ndication / A	dditional	Information:						c			Month	Day	Year
esignated Fa	cility Certifi	cation: I h	ereby acknow	ledge receipt	of the material	s covered by this	manifest exc	ept for any di	screpancy i	ndicated abo	ve.			
inted / Typed	I Name					Sig	nature					Month	Day	Year
-	· · · · · ·	\ AA	0.0			1	C	0 11	1.11	11.	/		121	1-

C	<b>A&amp;</b>	D Er	viron	menta	al Service	s B	ill of L	adin	ig / Ma	ateri	al Manif	fest	
A&D Jol	b No:		Generato	or ID Numbe	r	Page 1 of	Emergenc 800-	y Respon 434-77	se Phone 50	Trackin	g Number	158	16
Generat GEL Po B	Engin	e and Ma	ailing Addre	ess MZ		Generator's	site addres	s (if differ	ent from ma	ailing add	iress)		
1.0.12		126.	Nr.	2770	righ fark	Duck	sonvi	14 ,	ve				
Trar	nsporter	1 2	Compa	ny Name	A&E	) Environmen	tal Servic	es, Inc.			US EPA ID No:	NCD986	23222
Trar	sporter	1 🗌 2	Compa	ny Name	A&D	Environmen	tal Servic	es (SC)	, LLC		US EPA ID No:	SCD9875	98331
Designated Facility         A&D Environmental         A&D Environmental         A&D Environmental         A&D Environmental         A&D Environmental         A&D Environmental         Services (SC), LLC         Main Street         Main Street         Mauldin, SC 29662         S03-967-3500         S03-967-350													
НМ	Hazard	ous Mat	erials Shipp	ing Name an	d Description (if app	olicable)	No.	Туре	QTY	Wt/Vol	Profile Numbe	ər	
	Non 1-	taz	ligni	ds. Hy	doolic oil/	ando NO.	5 [	77	187	6-			
x x	NA1993, NA1993,	Diesel fu Fuel oil i	Petrole iel, 3, III (No.1,2,4,5 o	um Product	s for Recycle	ERG# 128 ERG# 128	No.	Туре	QTY	Wt/Vol	Profile Number		
X	UN1203	Gasoline Petroleu	e, 3, 11 m Oil 3, 111			ERG# 128							
^	NATE TO,	renoieu	in Oil, 3, in	Unive	rsal Waste Lamps, B	atteries, Ballasts, a	and Electroni	ics for Red	ycle	L			
HM ¥	No.	Туре	Est. Wt.	Count	Shippin	ng Name and Descr	iption (if appl	licable)	EDC# 170	Com	mon Name	Discre	pancy
					RQ, UN2809, M	fercury, 8, III		El	RG# 172	Mercury (	Vercury		
<u>X</u>					RQ, UN2809, Mercury, 8, III ERG# 172 Mercury RQ, UN2432, Rolychlorinated biohemyle colid, 0, II ERG# 171 Teach 5, and 5,						ot PCB Lamp Ballasts		
X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter	UN2800, Batteries, wet, nonspillable, 8, III ERG# 154 Sealed Lead Acid Batteries							
X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac	, 8, III ;id, 8, III	EI	RG# 154 RG# 154	Sealed Lo Lead /	ead Acid Batteries Acid Batteries		
X X X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II	yrs, solid, 9, 11 , 8, 111 sid, 8, 111 kali, 8, 111	EF	RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 154	Sealed Lead / Wet Ni	ead Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries		
X X X X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi	yis, solid, 9, 11 sid, 8, 111 kali, 8, 111 um hydroxide	EI EF EF Solid, 8, III	RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 138 ERG# 154	Sealed Le Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal	ead Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries ine Batteries		
X X X X X X X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi y, containing potassi	, 8, III cid, 8, III kali, 8, III um hydroxide um hydroxide	El El El solid, 8, III solid, 8, III	RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 138 ERG# 154 ERG# 154	Sealed Lead A Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries ine Batteries ad Batteries		
X X X X X X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II ry, containing potassi ry, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat	, 8, III cid, 8, III kali, 8, III um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	El Ef Ef solid, 8, III solid, 8, III R 173.164(4 R 173.164(4	RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 138 ERG# 154 ERG# 154 ERG# 154 e)	Scaled L Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Fluoresc	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries Ine Batteries ad Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or >		
X X X X X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat	, 8, III cid, 8, III um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	El Ef Ef solid, 8, III solid, 8, III R 173.164(d R 173.164(d R 173.164(d	RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 154 RG# 154 ERG# 138 ERG# 154 ERG# 154 e) e)	Sealed L Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Circula	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries im Batteries ad Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or > r/U-tube lamps		
X X X X X X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat	, 8, III , 8, III um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	El El El solid, 8, III solid, 8, III a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i) a 173.164(i)	RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 138       ERG# 154       ERG# 154       e)       a)       a)       a)       a)	Sealed L Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Fluoresc Circula Corr	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries and Batteries and Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or > r/U-tube lamps pact Lamps attershield		
X X X X X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr UNiversal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat	, 8, III , 8, III kali, 8, III um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	El El El Solid, 8, III Solid, 8, III R 173.164(d R 173.164(d R 173.164(d R 173.164(d R 173.164(d R 173.164(d R 173.164(d	RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 138       ERG# 154       ERG# 154       e)       e)       e)       e)       e)       e)	Sealed Li Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Fluoresc Circula Com Sh HID/N	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries im Batteries ad Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or > n/U-tube lamps pact Lamps attershield IV/UV Lamps		
X X X X X X X X					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, dr UN3028	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat	, s, III , s, III kali, s, III um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	Ef Ef Ef Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III a 173.164( a 173.1	RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 154       ERG# 154       ERG# 154       e)       a)       a)       a)       a)       a)       a)       a)       a)       a)	Sealed Lead / Vet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Circula Corr HID/N HID/N Incand	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries im Batteries ine Batteries and Batteries and Batteries ent lamps 4' or > r/U-tube lamps ipact Lamps attershield IV/UV Lamps escent Lamps B. Linbt Balacte		
					RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr UNiversal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac- ies, wet, filled with al- ies, wet, filled with al- n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat)	, 8, III , 8, III kali, 8, III um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	El El El Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III a 173.164(d a 173.164(d a 173.164(d a 173.164(d a 173.164(d a 173.164(d a 173.164(d a 173.164(d) a 173.164(d) a 173.164(d) a 173.164(d)	RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 154       RG# 138       ERG# 154       ERG# 154       e0       e0       e0       e0       e0       e0       e0	Sealed Li Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Circula Corr Sh HID/N Incand Non-PC	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries im Batteries ad Batteries ad Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or > r/U-tube lamps pact Lamps attershield IV/UV Lamps escent Lamps B Light Ballasts ectronics		
X X X X X X X X X X C Cenerator applicable unless spec	's Certificati regulations of ifically identi	on: This is the Depart fied above	to certify that t ment of Transp	he above-named portation. I further portation less than 1	RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, dr UN	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi ys (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ballasts for Recycle (I ipment for Recycle ( assified, described abovi and do not contain quan	yris, solid, 9, 11 , 8, 111 kali, 8, 111 um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	Ef Ef Ef Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III and 173.164(i 173.1	RG# 154           RG# 154           RG# 154           RG# 154           RG# 138           ERG# 154           ERG# 154           e)           <	Sealed L Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Circula Corr Sh HID/M Incand Non-PC El per condator 40CFR Part EPA 40 CFF	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries im Batteries ad Batteries ad Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or > n/U-tube lamps ipact Lamps attershield IV/UV Lamps escent Lamps B Light Ballasts ectronics n for transportation a 261 or any applicable Parts 279 and 761.	according to	b the and
X X X X X X X X X X X X C Cenerator applicable n unless spec Get erator's / C	's Certificati regulations of iffically identi ifferor's Prir	on: This is the Depart field above tied/Type	to certify that the materials of the mat	he above-named portation. I further pontain less than 1 <u>CNC</u>	RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr UNiversal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat salities, devoibed, pac aterials described above and do not contain quart Signature	yrs, solid, 9, 11 , 8, 111 kali, 8, 111 um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	Ef Ef Ef Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III and 173.164(i 173.1	RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 138         ERG# 154         ERG# 154         eb         a)         b)         c)	Sealed Li Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Circula Corr Sh HID/h Incand Non-PC El per conditio 40CFR Part	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries and Batteries and Batteries and Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or > r/U-tube lamps pact Lamps pact Lamps attershield IV/UV Lamps escent Lamps B Light Ballasts ectronics n for transportation a 261 or any applicabil. Parts 279 and 761.	according to e state law, Day U 2 Day	o the and Year 12 Year
X X X X X X X X X X X X C Cenerator applicable n unless spec Get erator's/C	's Certificati regulations of cifically identi Offeror's Prir Printed / Typ	on: This is the Depart fied above thed/Type	to certify that the materials constrained of transgithe materials constrained of the materials constrai	he above-namec portation. I further portatin less than the CONC	RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat Ballasts for Recycle (i assilied, described, pac aterials described, pac aterials described, pac aterials described, pac aterials described, pac aterials described, pac	yrs, solid, 9, 11 , 8, 111 kali, 8, 111 um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	Ef Ef Ef Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III a 173.164(e a 173.164(e b 173.164(e) a 173.164(e b 173.164(e) a 173.164(e) a 173.164(e b 173.164(e) b 173.164(e) a 173.164(e) b 173.1	RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         ERG# 154         ERG# 154         e)	Sealed Li Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Circula Com Sh HID/M Incand Non-PC E per conditio 40CFR Part EPA 40 CFF	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries im Batteries and Batteries and Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or > r/U-tube lamps pact Lamps attershield tV/UV Lamps escent Lamps B Light Ballasts ectronics n for transportation a 261 or any applicable Parts 279 and 761. Month	according to e state law. Day IZ Day	the and Year 12 Year
X X X X X X X X X X X X X Transporter 1	's Certificati regulations of lifcally identi offeror's Prir Printed / Typ Printed / Typ	on: This is if the Depart field above tited/Type Cheed Name	to certify that the materials of the mat	he above-named portation. I further pontain less than the CONC	RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr UNiversal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat so (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat so (Not DOT-Regulat so (Not DOT-Regulat so (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat so (No	yis, solid, 9, 11 , 8, 111 kali, 8, 111 um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF	Ef Ef Ef Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i b 173.164(i a 173.164(i b 173	RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         ERG# 154         ERG# 154         ERG# 154         e)	Sealed Li Lead / Wet Ni Lithi Alkal Nicc Fluoresc Circula Corr Sh HID/N Incand Non-PC El per conditio 40CFR Part	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries Im Batteries ad Batteries ad Batteries ent lamps 4' or < ent lamps 4' or > r/U-tube lamps pact Lamps attershield IV/UV Lamps escent Lamps B Light Ballasts ectronics n for transportation a 261 or any applicable. Parts 279 and 761. Month Month NMOnth N	Day Day 12 Day Day	o the and Year 12 Year 12 Year
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X Transporter 1 Transporter 2 Discrepancy Ir	rs Certificati regulations of cifically identi Differor's Prir 2 C ( ) Printed / Typ A S / A Printed / Typ	on: This is interparties above tited/Type tited/Type oped Name oped Name	to certify that t iment of Transp the materials cr rd Name R Fo Mane Name	he above-named portation. I further ontain less than the SCNC	RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN2795, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UN3028, Batteries, dr Universal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi ys (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat ballasts for Recycle (fill pment for Recycle (fill passified, devaribed above and do not contain quant Signature	yrs, solid, 9, 11 , 8, 111 kali, 8, 111 um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49 CFF (Not DOT-Regu vot DOT-Regu vot DOT-Regu	Ef Ef Ef Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i b a 173.164(i a 173.164(i b a 173.164(i	RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         ERG# 154         ERG# 154         e)	Sealed Li Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Circula Com Sh HID/M Incand Non-PC E per conditio	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries ad Batter	Day Day Day Day Day Day	the and Year /2 Year /2 Year Year
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X Transporter 1 Discrepancy Ir Discrepancy Ir	regulations of officially identi Officially identi Officially identi Printed / Typ A 5.1.2 Printed / Typ ndication / A	on: This is on: This is fied above nted/Type oned Name odditional I cation: I h	to certify that t ment of Transp the materials cr d Name R F TS nformation: ereby acknow	he above-named portation. I further portation less than the CNC	RQ, UN3432, P UN2800, Batter UN2794, Batter UN3090, Lithiur UN3090, Lithiur UN3028, Batteries, dr UNiversal Waste Lam Universal Waste Lam On-PCB Light I Electronic Equi	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with all in batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat Ballasts for Recycle ( ipment for Recycle ( assified, devaribed, pac aterials described above and do not contain quant Signature	, 8, III , 8, III vin hydroxide um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per	Ef Ef Ef Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i a 173.164(i b) and labeled and labeled and labeled and labeled swaste as c appm) of PCBs	RG# 154         ERG# 154         ERG# 154         e)	Ve.	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries Im Batteries Ine Batterie	Day Day Day Day Day Day Day	o the and Year /2 Year /2 Year Year
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X Transporter 1 Discrepancy Ir Discrepancy Ir Discrepancy Ir Discrepancy Ir	rs Certificati regulations of cifically identi Differor's Prin 2 2 1 1 Printed / Typ Printed / Typ ndication / A ndication / A	on: This is the Depart fied above thed/Type A Content oped Name and Content oped Name	to certify that t iment of Transp the materials cr rd Name R formation: mformation: ereby acknow	he above-named portation. I further portation less than the SCNC	RQ, UN3432, P         UN2800, Batter         UN2794, Batter         UN2795, Batter         UN3090, Lithiur         UN3028, Batteries, dr         UN3028, Batteries, dr         Universal Waste Lam         000 pm total halogens a         000 pm total halogens a         0007	ies, wet, nonspillable ies, wet, filled with ac ies, wet, filled with ac n batteries, 9, II y, containing potassi y, containing potassi ps (Not DOT-Regulat ps (Not DOT-Regulat salilasts for Recycle (I ipment for Recycle (I signature Signature Signature Signature Signature	A solid, 9, 11 , 8, 111 um hydroxide um hydroxide um hydroxide ted per 49 CFF ted per 49	Ef Ef Ef Solid, 8, III solid, 8, III R 173.164(i R 173.164(i))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))	RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         RG# 154         ERG# 154         ERG# 154         e)	Sealed Li Lead / Wet Ni Lithiu Alkal NiCa Fluoresc Circula Corr Sh HID/N Incand Non-PC E per conditio	aad Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Acid Batteries Cad Batteries Im Batteries ad Batt	according te e state law, Day 12 Day Day Day Day Day	the and Year /2 Year Year Year Year

BEDIALLEED PLAN INCOME ANTONIA

Received Time Jan. 16. 2012 12: 16PM No. 5731

# OAK HILL FARMS

LOAD#

TRUCK # LOOD PTS22

9018 Rays Landing Road P.O. Box 220 Autryville, NC 28318 · Telephone: (910) 531-3800 Permit # SRU600039

<u>r</u>. NORTH CAROLINA PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER LICENSE EXPIRES JUNE, 30, 2019 28102 BRIANDATHEBRING 1 INVALID LINLESS SIGNED

# NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

ENVR CONSULTANT:	GEL Engin	leer lhg	CONTACT: PHONE:	Andre (919)-5	W EY 44-110	CF 10	
GENERATOR:	N.C. Dagan of Transport	rymlist afron	CONTACT: PHONE:	. <u> </u>			
TRANSPORTER:	Jac HSONVILLO AD ENVILLO High point,	N.C.	CONTACT: PHONE:	<u>Timp</u> (336) 4	ar <u>ker</u> 134-2	750	
DESTINATION:	OAK HILL F 9018 Rays Land Autryville, No	ARMS ding Road	CONTACT: PHONE:		OAK HILL FA (910) 531-44	RMS 189 900	
WASTE DESCRIPTION: WASTE ORIGINATION PO NORTH CAROLINA PUBL LICENSE EXPIRES: WEIGHED BY: GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC disposal of HAZARDOUS Por truck surcharge. PRINTED/TYPED NAME.  TRUCK DRIVER'S SIGNA	DINT (complete address): DINT (complete address): LIC WEIGHMASTER CERT. #: CATION: 1 certify the mater WASTEL 1 am also aware th TTILE: ER FOR NCI ATURE (acknowledgment o	Aipey Sver Aipey Sver GROSS FIDQ TARE NET W risls described abyre of hat plastic, trash. pipik SIGNATUR OCT freccipt of material): DATIF	en Rd. 11, N.C. S WEIGHT: WEIGHT: WEIGHT: VEICHT: Sa this manifest a g, concrete, asphr $E_1$ $\sqrt{2}$	re not subject to fe alt and rock exceed Subject to fe	47020 16 23260 1b 23760 deral regulation ding 3" could re DATE I	141.30 141.35 //, as for report sult in a \$3. OB START / 2/ 1 2	01/13/1; 01/13/1; 55-4m; ing proper 00 per ton ED:
NOTED DISCREPANCIES	: D (except as noted above:)	BV:	B. Pu	OAK HILL	FARMS		~
WHITE - OHF. 504	Billing to Generator	DATE: CANARY - OHF FIL 9 9X0	es · PINK-	Transporter •	GOLDENROL EE : EZ	<b>D – Jobsite</b> 2102/01	/10

## **APPENDIX III**

## **CERTIFICATES OF ANALYSIS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD FOR SOIL SAMPLES**



#### Laboratory Report of Analysis

To: Andrew Eyer GEL Engineering of NC, Inc. PO Box 14262 RTP, NC 27709

Report Number: **31200109** 

Client Project: Parcel 149, U-3810

Dear Andrew Eyer,

Enclosed are the results of the analytical services performed under the referenced project for the received samples and associated QC as applicable. The samples are certified to meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Standards. Copies of this report and supporting data will be retained in our files for a period of five years in the event they are required for future reference. All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Any samples submitted to our laboratory will be retained for a maximum of thirty (30) days from the date of this report unless other arrangements are requested.

If there are any questions about the report or services performed during this project, please call Michael D. Page at (910) 350-1903. We will be happy to answer any questions or concerns which you may have.

Thank you for using SGS North America Inc. for your analytical services. We look forward to working with you again on any additional analytical needs.

Sincerely, SGS North America Inc.

Michael D. Page Project Manager michael.page@sgs.com	Date	
Print Date: 01/19/2012		N.C. Ce

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 t 910.350.1903 f 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com



#### Laboratory Qualifiers

#### **Report Definitions**

- DL Method, Instrument, or Estimated Detection Limit per Analytical Method
- CL Control Limits for the recovery result of a parameter
- LOQ Reporting Limit
- DF Dilution Factor
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LCS(D) Laboratory Control Spike (Duplicate)
- MS(D) Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
- MB Method Blank

#### **Qualifier Definitions**

- \* Recovery or RPD outside of control limits
- B Analyte was detected in the Lab Method Blank at a level above the LOQ
- U Undetected (Reported as ND or < DL)
- V Recovery is below quality control limit. The data has been validated based on a favorable signal-to-noise and detection limit
- A Amount detected is less than the Lower Method Calibration Limit
- J Estimated Concentration.
- O The recovery of this analyte in the OPR is above the Method QC Limits and the reported concentration in the sample may be biased high
- E Amount detected is greater than the Upper Calibration Limit
- S The amount of analyte present has saturated the detector. This situation results in an underestimation of the affected analyte(s)
- Q Indicates the presence of a quantitative interference. This situation may result in an underestimation of the affected analyte(s)
- I Indicates the presence of a qualitative interference that could cause a false positive or an overestimation of the affected analyte(s)
- DPE Indicates the presence of a peak in the polychlorinated diphenylether channel that could cause a false positive or an overestimation of the affected analyte(s)
- TIC Tentatively Identified Compound
- EMPC Estimated Maximum possible Concentration due to ion ratio failure
- ND Not Detected
- K Result is estimated due to ion ratio failure in High Resolution PCB Analysis
- P RPD > 40% between results of dual columns
- D Spike or surrogate was diluted out in order to achieve a parameter result within instrument calibration range

Samples requiring manual integrations for various congeners and/or standards are marked and dated by the analyst. A code definition is provided below:

M1 Mis-identified peak

- M2 Software did not integrate peak
- M3 Incorrect baseline construction (i.e. not all of peak included; two peaks integrated as one)
- M4 Pattern integration required (i.e. DRO, GRO, PCB, Toxaphene and Technical Chlordane)
- M5 Other Explained in case narrative

Note	Results pages that include a value for	"Solids (%)" have be	en adjusted for moisture content.
------	--	----------------------	-----------------------------------

SGS North America Inc.

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 **t** 910.350.1903 **f** 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com



#### Sample Summary

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Collected	Received	Matrix
Stockpile	31200109001	01/12/2012 14:20	01/14/2012 09:30	Soil-Solid as dry weight
S-1	31200109002	01/13/2012 09:45	01/14/2012 09:30	Soil-Solid as dry weight
S-2	31200109003	01/13/2012 09:50	01/14/2012 09:30	Soil-Solid as dry weight
S-3	31200109004	01/13/2012 09:55	01/14/2012 09:30	Soil-Solid as dry weight
S-4	31200109005	01/13/2012 10:00	01/14/2012 09:30	Soil-Solid as dry weight
S-5	31200109006	01/13/2012 10:05	01/14/2012 09:30	Soil-Solid as dry weight

Print Date: 01/19/2012

SGS North America Inc.

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 **t** 910.350.1903 **f** 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com N.C. Certification # 481

SGS						
Results of <b>Stockpile</b> Client Sample ID: <b>Stockpile</b> Client Project ID: <b>Parcel 14</b> Lab Sample ID: 312001090 Lab Project ID: 31200109	9 <b>, U-3810</b> 01-A		Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil- Solids (%):	ate: 01/12/ ate: 01/14// Solid as dr 87.60	2012 14:2 2012 09:3 y weight	20 0
Results by SW-846 8015C D	RO					
Parameter Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	<u>Result</u> 25400	Qual	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 675	<u>Units</u> mg/kg	<u>DF</u> 100	Date Analyzed 01/18/2012 12:23
urrogates						
o-Terphenyl	NA	D	40.0-140	%	100	01/18/2012 12:23
Batch Information						
Analytical Batch: XGC1849 Analytical Method: SW-846 & Instrument: GC6 Analyst: DTF Analytical Date/Time: 01/18/	3015C DRO 2012 12:23		Prep Batch: XXX2 Prep Method: SW Prep Date/Time: 0 Prep Initial Wt./Vol Prep Extract Vol:	154 -846 3541 )1/17/2012 1 .: 33.81 g 10 mL	0:05	

SGS North America Inc.

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 **t** 910.350.1903 **f** 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com N.C. Certification # 481

SGS							
Results of S-1							
Client Sample ID: <b>S-1</b> Client Project ID: <b>Parcel 149, U-3810</b> Lab Sample ID: 31200109002-A Lab Project ID: 31200109				Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil- Solids (%):	ate: 01/13/ ate: 01/14/ Solid as dr 89.10	/2012 09:4 2012 09:3 y weight	45 30
Results by SW-846 8015C DR	80						
Parameter Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	<u>Result</u> 129	<u>Qual</u>		<u>LOQ/CL</u> 7.01	<u>Units</u> mg/kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Date Analyzed</u> 01/17/2012 19:29
Surrogates							
o-Terphenyl	83.3			40.0-140	%	1	01/17/2012 19:29
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XGC1848 Analytical Method: SW-846 8015C DRO Instrument: GC6 Analyst: DTF Analytical Date/Time: 01/17/2012 19:29			Pre Pre Pre Pre	ep Batch: XXX2 ep Method: SW ep Date/Time: C ep Initial Wt./Vol ep Extract Vol:	154 -846 3541 1/17/2012 1 .: 32.01 g 10 mL	0:05	

SGS North America Inc.

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 **t** 910.350.1903 **f** 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com N.C. Certification # 481

SGS							
Results of <b>S-2</b>							
Client Sample ID: <b>S-2</b> Client Project ID: <b>Parcel 149, U-3810</b> Lab Sample ID: 31200109003-A Lab Project ID: 31200109			Collection Date: 01/13/2012 09:50 Received Date: 01/14/2012 09:30 Matrix: Soil-Solid as dry weight Solids (%): 88.40				50 30
Results by SW-846 8015C DR	.0 Result	Qual		1.00/CI	Units	DE	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	102			6.88	mg/kg	1	01/17/2012 19:57
Surrogates							
o-Terphenyl	83.3			40.0-140	%	1	01/17/2012 19:57
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XGC1848 Analytical Method: SW-846 8015C DRO Instrument: GC6 Analyst: DTF Analytical Date/Time: 01/17/2012 19:57			Prep Batch: XXX2154 Prep Method: SW-846 3541 Prep Date/Time: 01/17/2012 10:05 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 32.87 g Prep Extract Vol: 10 mL				

SGS North America Inc.

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 **t** 910.350.1903 **f** 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com N.C. Certification # 481

SGS							
Results of S-3							
Client Sample ID: <b>S-3</b> Client Project ID: <b>Parcel 149, U-3810</b> Lab Sample ID: 31200109004-A Lab Project ID: 31200109			Collection Date: 01/13/2012 09:55 Received Date: 01/14/2012 09:30 Matrix: Soil-Solid as dry weight Solids (%): 88.50				
Results by SW-846 8015C DR	80						
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	<u>Result</u> 135	Qual	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 6.68	<u>Units</u> mg/kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 20:25	
Surrogates							
o-Terphenyl	76.9		40.0-140	%	1	01/17/2012 20:25	
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XGC1848 Analytical Method: SW-846 8015C DRO Instrument: GC6 Analyst: DTF Analytical Date/Time: 01/17/2012 20:25			Prep Batch: XXX2154 Prep Method: SW-846 3541 Prep Date/Time: 01/17/2012 10:05 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 33.84 g Prep Extract Vol: 10 mL				

SGS North America Inc.

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 **t** 910.350.1903 **f** 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com N.C. Certification # 481

SGS							
Results of <b>S-4</b>							
Client Sample ID: <b>S-4</b> Client Project ID: <b>Parcel 149, U-3810</b> Lab Sample ID: 31200109005-A Lab Project ID: 31200109			Collection Date: 01/13/2012 10:00 Received Date: 01/14/2012 09:30 Matrix: Soil-Solid as dry weight Solids (%): 90.90				
Results by SW-846 8015C DR	20						
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	<u>Result</u> 66.3	<u>Qual</u>		<u>LOQ/CL</u> 6.72	<u>Units</u> mg/kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 20:53
Surrogates							
o-Terphenyl	81.7			40.0-140	%	1	01/17/2012 20:53
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XGC1848 Analytical Method: SW-846 8015C DRO Instrument: GC6 Analyst: DTF Analytical Date/Time: 01/17/2012 20:53			Prep Batch: XXX2154 Prep Method: SW-846 3541 Prep Date/Time: 01/17/2012 10:05 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 32.78 g Prep Extract Vol: 10 mL				

SGS North America Inc.

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 **t** 910.350.1903 **f** 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com N.C. Certification # 481

Results of S-5							
Client Sample ID: <b>S-5</b> Client Project ID: <b>Parcel 149, U-3810</b> Lab Sample ID: 31200109006-A Lab Project ID: 31200109			Collection Date: 01/13/2012 10:05 Received Date: 01/14/2012 09:30 Matrix: Soil-Solid as dry weight Solids (%): 89.10				
December	Desult	Qual		Linite		Data Analyzad	
Parameter Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	Result 141	Qual	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 6.85	<u>Units</u> mg/kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 21:21	
Parameter Diesel Range Organics (DRO) urrogates	Result 141	<u>Qual</u>	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 6.85	<u>Units</u> mg/kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 21:21	
Parameter Diesel Range Organics (DRO) Surrogates o-Terphenyl	Result 141 88.0	Qual	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 6.85 40.0-140	<u>Units</u> mg/kg %	<u>DF</u> 1 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 21:21 01/17/2012 21:21	
Parameter Diesel Range Organics (DRO) Surrogates o-Terphenyl Batch Information	Result 141 88.0	Qual	LOQ/CL 6.85 40.0-140	<u>Units</u> mg/kg %	<u>DF</u> 1 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 21:21 01/17/2012 21:21	
Parameter Diesel Range Organics (DRO) Surrogates o-Terphenyl Batch Information Analytical Batch: XGC1848	Result 141 88.0	Qual	LOQ/CL 6.85 40.0-140 Prep Batch: XXX2	Units mg/kg %	<u>DF</u> 1 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 21:21 01/17/2012 21:21	
Parameter         Diesel Range Organics (DRO)         Surrogates         o-Terphenyl         Batch Information         Analytical Batch: XGC1848         Analytical Method: SW-846 807	Result 141 88.0	Qual	LOQ/CL 6.85 40.0-140 Prep Batch: XXX2 Prep Method: SW	<u>Units</u> mg/kg % 154 -846 3541	<u>DF</u> 1 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 21:21 01/17/2012 21:21	
Parameter         Diesel Range Organics (DRO)         urrogates         o-Terphenyl         Batch Information         Analytical Batch: XGC1848         Analytical Method: SW-846 80'         Instrument: GC6	Result           141           88.0           15C DRO	Qual	LOQ/CL 6.85 40.0-140 Prep Batch: XXX2 Prep Method: SW Prep Date/Time: 0	<u>Units</u> mg/kg % 154 -846 3541 01/17/2012 1	<u>DF</u> 1 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 21:21 01/17/2012 21:21	
Parameter         Diesel Range Organics (DRO)         urrogates         o-Terphenyl         Batch Information         Analytical Batch: XGC1848         Analytical Method: SW-846 80'         Instrument: GC6         Analyst: DTF	Result           141           88.0           15C DRO	Qual	LOQ/CL 6.85 40.0-140 Prep Batch: XXX2 Prep Method: SW Prep Date/Time: ( Prep Initial Wt./Vol	Units mg/kg % 2154 -846 3541 01/17/2012 1 .: 32.77 g	<u>DF</u> 1 1	Date Analyzed 01/17/2012 21:21 01/17/2012 21:21	

SGS North America Inc.

5500 Business Drive, Wilmington, NC 28405 **t** 910.350.1903 **f** 910.350.1557 www.us.sgs.com N.C. Certification # 481



White - Retained by Lab Pink - Retained by Client

# SGS North America Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

.

Client:	NCDOT-GEL	Work Order No.:	31200109
1.	X Shipped Hand Delivered	Notes:	
2.	X COC Present on Receipt No COC Additional Transmittal Forms		
3.	Custody Tape on Container X No Custody Tape		
4.	X Samples Intact Samples Broken / Leaking		
5.	X       Chilled on Receipt       Actual Temp.(s) in °C         Ambient on Receipt       Walk-in on Ice; Coming down to temp.         Received Outside of Temperature Specificat	: <u>2.1</u>	
6.	X Sufficient Sample Submitted		
7.	Chlorine absent HNO3 < 2 HCL < 2 Additional Preservatives verified (see notes)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······
8.	X Received Within Holding Time		
9.	X No Discrepancies Noted Discrepancies Noted NCDENR notified of Descrepancies*		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
10.	No Headspace present in VOC vials Headspace present in VOC vials >6mm		·
Comments:			:
<del></del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Inspe	ected and Logged in by: JJ	<u></u>
		Date:	Mon-1/16/12 00:00